

No. 20-3126

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ANGELA CRAIG and JENNY WINSLOW DAVIES,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant–Appellee,

and

TYLER KISTNER,

Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-02066-WMW-TNL
The Honorable Wilhelmina M. Wright

Appellant’s Reply Brief

R. REID LEBEAU
JEFFREY K. HOLTH
BENJAMIN N. PACHITO
THE JACOBSON LAW GROUP
Jacobson, Magnuson, Anderson &
Halloran, P.C.
180 E. Fifth St., Suite 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 644-4710
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
RICHARD B. RAILE
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Abandon the Reasoning of This Court’s Stay- Stage Ruling.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Defense of the District Court’s Reasoning is Unpersuasive.....	4
1. Vacancy	4
2. Failure to Elect	6
C. Special Elections Do Not Place an Undue Burden on the Right To Vote.....	13
II. All Equitable Considerations Cut Against a Preliminary Injunction	16
A. The Injunction Severely Harms Other Parties.....	17
1. Harm to the Voting Public.....	17
2. Harm to LMNP supporters.....	20
3. Harm to Mr. Kistner’s Campaign	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Materially Harmed Without an Injunction, and No Harm Could Outweigh the Harms To Others	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	4–5
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	7
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	11
<i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	11
<i>Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C. v. Clayton</i> , 689 F. App'x 363 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13, 16, 17
<i>In re Pac.-Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cty.</i> , 2020 WL 6151559 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 20, 2020).....	23
<i>Jacob v. Bd. of Directors of the Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 8206657 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 1, 2006).....	22–23

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	21–22
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	7
<i>Monaghan v. Simon</i> , 888 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 2016)	14
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 5877588 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	15
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 6257167 (8th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Beaver Cty., Pa.</i> , 328 U.S. 204 (1946)	7
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	19
<i>Russo v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 981 (D. Minn. 2006)	23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	14–15
<i>United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Invs., Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992)	20, 22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 20

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I..... 8
2 U.S.C. § 7*passim*
2 U.S.C. § 8*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1292 3
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13*passim*

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States
§ 813, p. 280 (1833) 8
Jordain Carney, *McConnell, Graham warn GOP Senate majority on the
line in Georgia*, The Hill (Nov. 6, 2020),
<https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/524834-mcconnell-graham-warn-gop-senate-majority-on-the-line-in-georgia>..... 1
Monty Python’s Flying Circus, Dead Parrot Sketch,
(BBC Television Broadcast Dec. 7, 1969) 21
